Other comprehensive
income  - - - - -
Total comprehensive
loss for the period, net
of tax  (1,226,455) (20,944,629) (20,944,629) (22,171,084) (22,171,084)

(i) This represents the audited Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income of
Syntonic for the year ended 31 December 2015.

(ii) The proforma financial information is based on a continuation of the Syntonic Statement of Profit or
Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2015, together with the
proforma adjustments noted in Section 3(c) of this Report, using the reverse acquisition principles
explained in Section 2 of this Report.

This statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Investigating Accountant’s Report
- 9 -

PACIFIC ORE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015

Pacific Ore
Reviewed

Syntonic
Audited

Proforma
adjustments

$1.10M

Proforma
adjustments

$2.20M

Proforma
$1.10M

Proforma
$2.20M

  31/12/15(i) 31/12/15(ii) Raising Raising Raising(iii) Raising(iii)
 Notes $ $ $ $ $ $

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2 2,316,869 148,819 1,697,342 2,730,342 4,163,030(iv) 5,196,030(iv)
Trade and other receivables  19,569 104,644 - - 124,213 124,213
Other assets  - 6,554 - - 6,554 6,554
Total current assets  2,336,438 260,017 1,697,342 2,730,342 4,293,797 5,326,797

Non-current assets
Financial Assets 3 468,582 6,553 (250,000) (250,000) 225,135 225,135
Total non-current assets  468,582 6,553 (250,000) (250,000) 225,135 225,135
Total assets  2,805,020 266,570 1,447,342 2,480,342 4,518,932 5,551,932

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 4 62,790 973,507 (200,131) (200,131) 836,166 836,166
Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 5 - 1,994,768 (1,994,768) (1,994,768) - -
Deferred revenue 6 - 187,966 (187,966) (187,966) - -
Total current liabilities  62,790 3,156,241 (2,382,865) (2,382,865) 836,166 836,166

Total liabilities  62,790 3,156,241 (2,382,865) (2,382,865) 836,166 836,166
Net assets  2,742,230 (2,889,671) 3,830,207 4,863,207 3,682,766 4,715,766

Equity
Issued capital 7 25,155,873 5,298 (8,985,261) (7,952,261) 16,175,910 17,208,910
Reserves 8 63,069 3,546 11,283,385 11,283,385 11,350,000 11,350,000
Accumulated losses  (22,476,712) (2,898,515) 1,532,083 1,532,083 (23,843,144) (23,843,144)
Total equity  2,742,230 (2,889,671) 3,830,207 4,863,207 3,682,766 4,715,766

Investigating Accountant’s Report
- 10 -

PACIFIC ORE LIMITED
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2015 (continued)

(i) This represents the reviewed Statement of Financial Position of Pacific Ore as at 31 December 2015.
(ii) This represents the audited Statement of Financial Position of Syntonic as at 31 December 2015.
(iii) The proforma financial information is based on a continuation of the Syntonic Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2015, together

[…]

to Syntonic shares. The unsecured loans convert directly into shares in Pacific Ore at settlement
and holders of the unsecured loans will receive 128,188,358 shares in Pacific Ore as part of the
consideration shares noted in part 3(c)(iii) above.

(viii) Promissory notes of $US1,525,000 plus interest convert to Syntonic shares immediately prior to
settlement of the heads of agreement. The promissory note holders will receive 256,197,119 shares
in Pacific Ore as part of the consideration shares noted in part 3(c) (iii) above, following
completion of the transaction.

(xi) The cancellation of Syntonic options. The Syntonic option holders will receive 34,245,197 shares
in Pacific Ore as part of the consideration shares noted in part 3(c) (iii) above, following
completion of the transaction.

(ix) Elimination of the capitalised option fee paid by Pacific Ore to Syntonic, recognised as deferred
revenue by Syntonic.

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

  Syntonic
Audited

Proforma
adjustments

$1.10M

Proforma
adjustments

$2.20M

Proforma
$1.10M

Proforma
$2.20M

   raising raising raising raising
  31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15
  $ $ $ $ $

Balance  148,819 - - 148,819 148,819
Cash balance of Pacific
Ore at 31 December 2015

- - - 2,316,869 2,316,869

Proceeds from shares
issued pursuant to this
Prospectus

- 1,100,000 2,200,000 1,100,000 2,200,000
Share issue costs  - (172,836) (239,836) (172,836) (239,836)
Acquisition costs  - (143,164) (143,164) (143,164) (143,164)
Unsecured loan, net of
costs

- 913,342 913,342 913,342 913,342

  148,819 1,697,342 2,730,342 4,163,030 5,196,030(1)

(1) The cash and cash equivalents balance above do not account for working capital spent during the
period from 1 January 2016 until completion of the Offer. From 1 January 2016 to 31 March 2016,
the Company and Syntonic have spent approximately $715,000 of cash on expenses related to the
continuation and further development of Syntonic Group’s business. The estimated working
capital requirement for the Company and Syntonic combined from 1 April 2016 until completion
of the Offer is estimated to be $400,000.

Investigating Accountant’s Report

[…]

raising raising raising raising
 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15
 $ $ $ $ $

Balance 1,994,768 - - 1,994,768 1,994,768
Unsecured convertible loans  - 913,342 913,342 913,342 913,342
Less:  conversion of debt to
Syntonic shares immediately
prior to the settlement of the
heads of agreement  (2,908,110) (2,908,110) (2,908,110) (2,908,110)
 1,994,768 (1,994,768) (1,994,768) - -

6. DEFERRED REVENUE

Syntonic
Audited

Proforma
adjustments

$1.00M

Proforma
adjustments

$2.00M

Proforma
$1.00M

Proforma
$2.00M

  raising raising raising raising
 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15
 $ $ $ $ $

Balance 187,966 - - 187,966 187,966
Less:  elimination on
consolidation - (187,966) (187,966) (187,966) (187,966)
 187,966 (187,966) (187,966) - -

Investigating Accountant’s Report
- 25 -

PACIFIC ORE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

7. ISSUED CAPITAL

Syntonic
Audited

Proforma
adjustments

$1.10M

Proforma
adjustments

$2.20M

Proforma
$1.10M

Proforma
$2.20M

  raising raising raising raising
 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15
 $ $ $ $ $
Balance 5,298 - - 5,298 5,298
Conversion of debt to equity - 3,108,241 3,108,241 3,108,241 3,108,241
Shares on issue in Pacific Ore
at date of legal acquisition of
Syntonic - 11,165,207 11,165,207 11,165,207 11,165,207
Shares issued pursuant to
Prospectus - 1,100,000 2,200,000 1,100,000 2,200,000
Share issue costs - (172,836) (239,836) (172,836) (239,836)
Issue of shares to CPS Capital - 1,320,000 1,320,000 1,320,000 1,320,000
Issue of options to Armada as
consideration for assisting to
raise funds under the Offer - (350,000) (350,000) (350,000) (350,000)
 5,298 16,170,612 17,203,612 16,175,910 17,208,910

 $1.10M raising $2.20M raising
 Number $ Number $

Balance at 31 December 2015 4,050,000 5,298 4,050,000 5,298
Conversion of debt to equity 2,219,212 3,108,241 2,219,212 3,108,241
Elimination of Syntonic shares at the
date of the legal acquisition by Pacific
Ore (6,269,212) - (6,269,212) -
Pacific Ore shares issued for legal
acquisition of Syntonic 1,200,000,000 - 1,200,000,000 -
Shares on issue in Pacific Ore at date of
legal acquisition of Syntonic 656,776,880 11,165,207 656,776,880 11,165,207
Share issued pursuant to Prospectus 50,000,000 1,100,000 100,000,000 2,200,000
Share issue costs - (172,836) - (239,836)
Issue of shares to CPS Capital 60,000,000 1,320,000 60,000,000 1,320,000
 1,966,776,880 16,525,910 2,016,776,880 17,558,910

Investigating Accountant’s Report
- 26 -

PACIFIC ORE LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

8. SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS RESERVE

 Syntonic
Audited

Proforma
adjustments

$1.10M

Proforma
adjustments

$2.20M

Proforma
$1.10M

Proforma
$2.20M

  raising raising raising raising
 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15 31/12/15

Balance 3,546 - - 3,546 3,546
Cancellation of Syntonic options - (3,546) (3,546) (3,546) (3,546)
Issue of performance shares to
majority shareholders - 11,000,000 11,000,000 11,000,000 11,000,000
Issue of options to Armada - 350,000 350,000 350,000 350,000
 3,546 11,346,454 11,346,454 11,350,000 11,350,000

9. CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There are no contingent liabilities of expenditure commitments at the date of this Report.  Details of
planned use of funds are outlined in Section 7.8 of the Prospectus.

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Details of Directors’ and Proposed Directors’ interests in the Company’s issued capital and transactions
with the Company are included in Sections 9 of the Prospectus.

11. OPTIONS

   Number
Pacific Ore
There are no options on issue at 31 December 2015 or the date of this report.

Syntonic
Balance at 31 December  2015:
Exercisable at US$0.10 by December 2017   127,500